TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM860455

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|-----------------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | | | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------|----------|----------------|--|
| VI-JON, LLC | | 12/03/2023 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | VIVOS HOLDINGS, LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 8800 Page Avenue |
| City: | St. Louis |
| State/Country: | MISSOURI |
| Postal Code: | 63114 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|------------------|
| Serial Number: | 97816047 | M MOUNTAIN FALLS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-259-2000

susan.murphy@bclplaw.com Email: Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 3004882.4 |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Lucinda A. Althauser |
| SIGNATURE: | /Lucinda A. Althauser/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/12/2023 |

Total Attachments: 18

source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008285 FRAME: 0892

900820697

| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page5.tif |
|---|
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page6.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page7.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page8.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page9.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page10.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page11.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page12.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page13.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page14.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page15.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page16.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page17.tif |
| source=2023-12-08 Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page18.tif |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), including all schedules attached hereto, is made as of this 3rd day of December, 2023 by Vi-Jon, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a business address of 8800 Page Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63114 ("<u>Vi-Jon</u>"), Vivos Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a business address of 8800 Page Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63114 ("<u>Vivos</u>"), Consumer Product Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a business address of 8800 Page Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63114 ("<u>CPP</u>") and Uplift Brands, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with a business address of 8800 Page Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63114 ("<u>Uplift</u>"). Vi-Jon, Vivos, CPP and Uplift may be referred to in this Assignment each as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>."

In consideration of the execution of the Contribution Agreements (as defined below), the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Reference is hereby made to the following:
- 1.1 Vi-Jon and Vivos entered into that certain Contribution Agreement dated December 3, 2023 (the "<u>Vi-Jon to Vivos Contribution Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Vi-Jon agreed to transfer to Vivos the patents and patent applications and the trademarks and applications and registrations therefor, as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Vi-Jon to Vivos Assigned Patents and Trademarks</u>"), as successor to the business of Vi-Jon to which the trademarks included in the Vi-Jon to Vivos Assigned Patents and Trademarks pertain, which business is ongoing and existing.
- 1.2 Vivos and CPP entered into that certain Contribution Agreement dated December 3, 2023 (the "<u>Vivos to CPP Contribution Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Vivos agreed to transfer to CPP a portion of the Vi-Jon to Vivos Assigned Patents and Trademarks, as set forth on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Vivos to CPP Assigned Patents and Trademarks</u>"), as successor to the business of Vivos to which the trademarks included in the Vivos to CPP Assigned Patents and Trademarks pertain, which business is ongoing and existing.
- 1.3 Vivos and Uplift entered into that certain Contribution Agreement dated December 3, 2023 (the "<u>Vivos to Uplift Contribution Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Vivos agreed to transfer to Uplift a portion of the Vi-Jon to Vivos Assigned Patents and Trademarks, as set forth on <u>Schedule C</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Vivos to Uplift Assigned Patents and Trademarks</u>"), as successor to the business of Vivos to which the trademarks included in the Vivos to <u>Uplift Assigned Patents</u> and <u>Trademarks</u>"), as successor to the business of Vivos to which business is ongoing and existing.
- 1.4 "<u>Contribution Agreements</u>" means the Vi-Jon to Vivos Contribution Agreement, Vivos to CPP Contribution Agreement and the Vivos to Uplift Contribution Agreement.
- 2. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Vi-Jon to Vivos Contribution Agreement, Vi-Jon hereby contributes, transfers, and assigns to Vivos, and Vivos hereby accepts the contribution, transfer and assignment of, all of Vi-Jon's worldwide right, title and interest in, to

1

and under the Vi-Jon to Vivos Assigned Patents and Trademarks, all associated goodwill, and all rights to sue for infringement of any Vi-Jon to Vivos Assigned Patents and Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Vivos, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Vi-Jon had this assignment not been made.

- 3. Effective immediately after its receipt of the Vi-Jon to Vivos Assigned Patents and Trademarks, then: (i) subject to the terms and conditions of the Vivos to CPP Contribution Agreement, Vivos hereby contributes, transfers, and assigns to CPP, and CPP hereby accepts the contribution, transfer and assignment of, all of Vivos' worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Vivos to CPP Assigned Patents and Trademarks, all associated goodwill, and all rights to sue for infringement of any Vivos to CPP Assigned Patents and Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by CPP, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Vivos had this assignment not been made and (ii) subject to the terms and conditions of the Vivos to Uplift Contribution Agreement, Vivos hereby contributes, transfers, and assigns to Uplift, and Uplift hereby accepts the contribution, transfer and assignment of, all of Vivos' worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Vivos to Uplift Assigned Patents and Trademarks, all associated goodwill, and all rights to sue for infringement of any Vivos to Uplift Assigned Patents and Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Uplift, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Vivos had this assignment not been made.
- 4. Each of Vivos, CPP and Uplift may record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with comparable offices in other jurisdictions throughout the world, as may be necessary or appropriate, in respect of the patents, patent applications and trademark registrations and pending applications therefor that are assigned to such Party under this Assignment, and Vi-Jon and Vivos, as applicable will cooperate in executing documents requested by each Party to which patents, patent applications and trademark registrations and pending applications therefor are assigned under this Assignment to complete formalities for recordation of the assignment of such registrations and pending applications with the appropriate governmental authorities. All costs associated with any such registrations or recordations shall be paid by party to which such assignment was made.
- 5. Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws thereunder.
- 6. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in multiple counterparts, and in separate counterparts (including via facsimile or portable document (PDF)), each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first set forth above.

Vi-Jon, LLC ("Vi-Jon")

By: _____

Name: Gregory Billhartz

Title: President and Chief Strategy Officer

Vivos Holdings, LLC ("Vivos")

By:

Oy. <u>1013595A2D1D405</u>

Name: Gregory Billhartz

Title: President

Consumer Product Partners, LLC ("CPP")

By: 1013505

Name: Gregory Billhartz

Title: Vice President

Uplift Brands, LLC ("Uplift")

By:

7: L

Name: Gregory Billhartz

Title: Vice President

Schedule A

Vi-Jon to Vivos Assigned Patents and Trademarks

Patents:

| Patent Number | Issue Date | <u>Description</u> | Country/State |
|----------------|------------|--|---------------|
| 190594 | 9/20/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod for Washing Product | Canada |
| 190595 | 9/20/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | Canada |
| 176174 | 2/8/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 171737 | 7/25/2017 | Bottle | Canada |
| 171736 | 7/25/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 164644 | 5/30/2016 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 164645 | 5/30/2016 | Dispenser Handle | Canada |
| 164646 | 5/30/2016 | Bottle | Canada |
| 004108710-0001 | 7/18/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Europe |
| 003760867-0001 | 2/21/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Europe |
| 63899 | 4/21/2022 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | Mexico |
| 387598 | 11/3/2021 | Dispenser Assembly | Mexico |
| 59933 | 1/21/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | Mexico |
| 54328 | 12/11/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | Mexico |
| 54329 | 12/11/2018 | Bottle | Mexico |
| 53634 | 9/24/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | Mexico |
| 252,972 | 1/7/2008 | Nail Polish Remover | Mexico |
| D920574 | 5/25/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | United States |
| D920573 | 5/25/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | United States |
| 10,376,106 | 8/13/2019 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| 10,188,241 | 1/29/2019 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| D824693 | 8/7/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| 10,022,023 | 7/17/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| 10,016,097 | 7/10/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| D820615 | 6/19/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |

| Patent Number | Issue Date | <u>Description</u> | Country/State |
|---------------|------------|--|---------------|
| D806435 | 1/2/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| D806554 | 1/2/2018 | Bottle | United States |
| 9,700,181 | 7/11/2017 | Dispenser Assembly Including Enclosure With Handle | United States |
| D784725 | 4/25/2017 | Dispenser Handle | United States |
| D781613 | 3/21/2017 | Dispenser Handle | United States |
| D770294 | 11/1/2016 | Bottle | United States |
| 9,161,982 | 10/20/2015 | Sanitizer Compositions Comprising Alcohol and an Antimicrobial Efficacy Enhancer | United States |
| D675,101 | 1/29/2013 | Square Bottle | United States |
| D604,628 | 11/24/2009 | Bottle | United States |
| D607,737 | 1/12/2010 | Bottle | United States |
| D664,441 | 7/31/2012 | Rocket Bottle | United States |
| D961397 | 8/23/2022 | Bottle | US |

Patent Applications:

| Application Number | Filing Date | Description | Country/State |
|--------------------|-------------|------------------------------------|---------------------|
| 2926284 | 4/6/2016 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 2969578 | 6/5/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 2968571 | 5/26/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| MX/A/2017/011109 | 8/30/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Mexico |
| MX/F/2019/002923 | 10/23/2019 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | Mexico |
| 16/794,311 | 2/19/2020 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | United States |
| PCT/US2020/049825 | 9/9/2020 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | United States (PCT) |
| 205841 | 8/17/2021 | Bottle | Canada |
| MX/a/2022/003045 | 3/11/2022 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | MX |
| 3154380 | 3/11/2022 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | CA |
| 20862309 | 4/5/2022 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | EP |

Trademarks:

| Mark | Reg. # | Registered | Serial # | Filed | Country |
|--|------------|--|------------|-----------|-----------------------|
| | ANS. | ************************************** | <u> </u> | | SYMMET |
| INSPECTOR HECTOR (003, 005) | TMA780,713 | 10/26/2010 | 1429094 | 2/26/2009 | Canada |
| INSPECTOR HECTOR & Design (with color claim) (003, 005) | TMA789407 | 2/2/2011 | 1429096 | 2/26/2009 | Canada |
| INSPECTOR HECTOR Character (Misc. Design) (003, 005) | TMA780,714 | 10/26/2010 | 1429101 | 2/26/2009 | Canada |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (003, 005) | TMA1039329 | 7/10/2019 | 1825888 | 3/9/2017 | Canada |
| OMNIPOD (021) | 16214728 | 6/1/2017 | 16214728 | 1/3/2017 | EU |
| SWAN (003, 005) | 162,768 | 4/1/1996 | 162,768 | 4/1/1996 | European Community |
| FORM + FUNCTION (design)(005) | 2096842 | 7/13/2020 | 2083806 | 8/3/2018 | Mexico |
| FORM + FUNCTION (design)(003) | 1944889 | 3/13/2019 | 2083808 | 8/3/2018 | Mexico |
| MINERAL SPRINGS (003) | 1772963 | 3/14/2017 | 1864879 | 3/14/2017 | Mexico |
| MINERAL SPRINGS (005) | 1772964 | 3/14/2017 | 1864880 | 3/14/2017 | Mexico |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (003) | 1790326 | 3/14/2017 | 1864878 | 3/14/2017 | Mexico |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (005) | 1772962 | 3/14/2017 | 1864875 | 3/14/2017 | Mexico |
| SWAN (003) | 75,136 | 8/2/1996 | 75,136 | 4/6/1995 | Panama |
| SWAN (005) | 75,135 | 8/2/1996 | 75,135 | 4/6/1995 | Panama |
| SWAN (003)** | 136,443 | 3/14/2008 | 330430 | 9/27/2007 | Peru |
| ALPINE X-TREME (003) | 3,352,948 | 12/11/2007 | 76/661,196 | 6/7/2006 | US |
| DIP-IT (003) | 4,142,435 | 5/15/2012 | 85428063 | 9/21/2011 | US |
| ESSENTIAL GROOMING GEAR (003) | 3,757,865 | 3/9/2010 | 76/677,264 | 5/22/2007 | US |
| FLAG & SAIL (003) | 3,546,716 | 12/16/2008 | 77/464,217 | 5/2/2008 | US |

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg.# | Registered | Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | Country |
|---|-----------|------------|------------|--------------|---------|
| FORM + FUNCTION (design)(003, 005) | 5,753,273 | 5/14/2019 | 88022881 | 7/2/2018 | US |
| GERM BLASTER (003) | 2,271,154 | 8/17/1999 | 75/393,050 | 11/19/1997 | US |
| ICE MINT (005) | 2,763,159 | 9/16/2003 | 76/077,641 | 6/22/2000 | US |
| ICEBERG BLUE (005) | 2,401,345 | 11/7/2000 | 75/590,098 | 11/17/1998 | US |
| MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Bottle & Cap) (003) | 1,997,803 | 9/3/1996 | 74/470,183 | 12/14/1993 | US |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (003, 005) | 5,325,768 | 10/31/2017 | 87322299 | 2/2/2017 | US |
| NUTRILOCK (003) | 4,477,907 | 2/4/2014 | 85/970,227 | 6/26/2013 | US |
| OIL OF BEAUTY (003) | 2,410,777 | 12/5/2000 | 75/899,774 | 1/21/2000 | US |
| OMNIPOD (021) | 4,999,696 | 7/12/2016 | 86/629,749 | 5/14/2015 | US |
| PURETEST (003) | 2,515,061 | 12/4/2001 | 76/193,479 | 1/11/2001 | US |
| PURETEST (005) | 2,295,835 | 11/30/1999 | 75/559,608 | 9/25/1998 | US |
| PURETEST (Stylized) (003) | 2,506,782 | 11/13/2001 | 76/193,478 | 1/11/2001 | US |
| SALON EFFECTS (003) | 4,681,241 | 2/3/2015 | 86/302/935 | 6/6/2014 | US |
| SCRUBBLES (003) | 896,120 | 8/4/1970 | 72/337,203 | 9/5/1969 | US |
| SCRUBBLES (003) | 3,699,748 | 10/20/2009 | 77/407,189 | 2/27/2008 | US |
| SIMPLY U (003) | 5,342,016 | 11/21/2017 | 87,162,167 | 9/6/2016 | US |
| SIMPLY U (003)(Style & design) | 5,342,024 | 11/21/2017 | 87,163,130 | 9/7/2016 | US |
| SIMPLY U (005) | 5,371,802 | 1/2/2018 | 87,461,088 | 5/23/2017 | US |
| SIMPLY U (005)(Style & design) | 5,371,803 | 1/2/2018 | 87,461,120 | 5/23/2017 | US |
| SOLAR PLEX (003, 005) | 6,309,593 | 3/30/2021 | 88,342,413 | 3/15/2019 | US |

| <u>Mark</u> | <u>Reg. #</u> | Registered | Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | Country |
|---|--------------------------------------|------------|-----------------------|--------------|------------|
| SONOMA SPA (003) | 5,514,914 | 7/10/2018 | 87,428,359 | 4/27/2017 | US |
| SONOMA SPA (003) | 3,003,472 | 10/4/2005 | 76/608,166 | 8/23/2004 | US |
| SPRING MINT (003) | 2,006,918 | 10/8/1996 | 74/599,272 | 11/15/1994 | US |
| SWAN & Design (word to right of design) (003) | 2,355,539 | 6/6/2000 | 75/175,615 | 10/2/1996 | US |
| SWAN & Design (word to right of design) (005) | 2,417,799 | 1/2/2001 | 75/175,744 | 10/2/1996 | US |
| SWAN (003) | 2,299,149 | 12/14/1999 | 75/175,614 | 10/2/1996 | US |
| SWAN (005) | 1,522,360 | 1/31/1989 | 73/734,181 | 6/14/1988 | US |
| SWAN (005) | 2,140,304 | 3/3/1998 | 75/175,747 | 10/2/1996 | US |
| GERM-X (003) | 113962-C | 6/30/2008 | 14042 SM - 4344-07 | 9/26/2007 | Bolivia |
| GERM-X (005) | 113963-C | 6/30/2008 | 14043 SM - 4345-07 | 9/26/2007 | Bolivia |
| GERM-X (005)** | TMA628,798 | 12/21/2004 | 1189124 | 9/22/2003 | Canada |
| GERM-X (003)** | 4,191,392 | 2/7/2009 | 4191392 | 7/27/2004 | China |
| GERM-X (005)** | 4,191,391 | 2/7/2009 | 4191391 | 7/27/2004 | China |
| CITROMA (005) | Reg. # 97.718 Renewal # 49.170 | 11/6/1996 | | 2/21/1996 | Costa Rica |
| GERM-X (003) | 158,945 | 9/3/2008 | 2007-09203 | 10/26/2007 | Guatemala |
| GERM-X (003, 005) | 4,846,388 | 3/11/2005 | 114943/2003 | 12/25/2003 | Japan |
| GERM-X (003) | 825,902 | 2/19/2004 | 642,744 | 2/19/2004 | Mexico |
| CITROMA (005) | 83,930 | 11/8/1996 | 83,930 | 11/8/1996 | Panama |
| GERM-X (003)** | 136,441 | 3/14/2008 | 330,428 | 9/27/2007 | Peru |
| GERM-X (005)** | 136,442 | 3/14/2008 | 330,429 | 9/27/2007 | Peru |

| <u>Mark</u> | <u>Reg. #</u> | Registered | Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | Country |
|------------------|---------------|------------|------------|--------------|----------|
| GERM-X (003,005) | 221,453 | 8/23/2007 | 1571-2007 | 8/23/2007 | Slovakia |
| GERM-X (005)** | 1941369 | 10/1/2018 | 107020870 | 4/9/2018 | Taiwan |
| CITROMA (005) | 1,704,520 | 8/4/1992 | 74/202,768 | 9/12/1991 | US |
| GERM-X (005) | 2,139,736 | 2/24/1998 | 75/156,495 | 8/26/1996 | US |
| GERM-X (005)** | 6,886,152 | 10/25/2022 | 90978220 | 4/10/2021 | US |
| GERM-X GO (005) | 5,388,197 | 1/23/2018 | 87,310,516 | 1/23/2017 | US |

Trademark Applications:

| <u>Mark</u> | <u>Reg. #</u> | Registered | Application/Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | <u>Country</u> |
|---|---------------|------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------|
| SURF LIFE (03, 05) | | | 90,636,818 | 4/10/2021 | US |
| TRUSTED CHOICE. HEALTHY LIVING (03,05) | | | 90,636,812 | 4/10/2021 | US |
| WILD TROPICS (003, 005) | | | 90,873,179 | 8/9/2021 | US |
| GERM-X (03 & 05) | | | SD2020/0087365 | 10/23/2020 | Columbia |
| GERM-X (03 & 05) | | | 1367528 | 8/13/2020 | Chile |
| GERM-X (03 & 05) | | | 1367530 | 8/13/2020 | Chile |
| GERM-X & design (03) | | | 2020189868 | 10/14/2020 | El Salvador |
| GERM-X & design (05) | | | 2020189867 | 10/14/2020 | El Salvador |
| GERM-X & design (03) | | | 2020-006457 | 8/19/2020 | Costa Rica |
| GERM-X & design (05) | | | 2020-006453 | 8/19/2020 | Costa Rica |
| GERM-X (03) | | | 2020-006605 | 8/24/2020 | Costa Rica |

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg. # | Registered | Application/Serial # | Filed | Country |
|---|--------|------------|----------------------|-----------|------------|
| GERM-X (05) | | | 2020-006850 | 8/28/2020 | Costa Rica |
| GERM-X (03, 05) | | | 90,636,807 | 4/10/2021 | US |
| Germ-X since 1997 (design) (03, 05) | | | 90,641,607 | 4/13/2021 | US |
| Germ-X since 1997 (design) (03, 05) | | | 90,641,703 | 4/13/2021 | US |
| Germ-X since 1997 (design) (03, 05) | | | 90,641,900 | 4/13/2021 | US |
| Germ-X since 1997 (design) (03, 05) | | | 90,641,820 | 4/13/2021 | US |
| GERM-X (03) | | | 2021057649 | 8/31/2021 | Indonesia |
| GERM-X (05) | | | 2021057652 | 8/31/2021 | Indonesia |
| GERM-X Stylized (03) | | | 2021057655 | 8/31/2021 | Indonesia |
| GERM-X Stylized (05) | | | 2021057656 | 8/31/2021 | Indonesia |
| GERM-X Stylized (03) | | | ТВА | 7/13/2022 | Pakistan |
| GERM-X Stylized (05) | | | ТВА | 7/13/2022 | Pakistan |
| GERM-X (03) * | | | 919872573 | 9/6/2020 | Brazil |
| GERM-X (05)* | | | 919,872,670 | 9/6/2020 | Brazil |
| GERM-X & design (03)* | | | 919,872,760 | 9/6/2020 | Brazil |
| GERM-X & design (05)* | | | 919,872,816 | 9/6/2020 | Brazil |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (logo) | | | 97/816,047 | 2/28/2023 | US |

Schedule B

Vivos to CPP Assigned Patents and Trademarks

Patents:

| Patent Number | Issue Date | <u>Description</u> | Country/State |
|----------------|------------|--|---------------|
| 190594 | 9/20/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod for Washing Product | Canada |
| 190595 | 9/20/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | Canada |
| 176174 | 2/8/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 171737 | 7/25/2017 | Bottle | Canada |
| 171736 | 7/25/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 164644 | 5/30/2016 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 164645 | 5/30/2016 | Dispenser Handle | Canada |
| 164646 | 5/30/2016 | Bottle | Canada |
| 004108710-0001 | 7/18/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Europe |
| 003760867-0001 | 2/21/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Europe |
| 63899 | 4/21/2022 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | Mexico |
| 387598 | 11/3/2021 | Dispenser Assembly | Mexico |
| 59933 | 1/21/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | Mexico |
| 54328 | 12/11/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | Mexico |
| 54329 | 12/11/2018 | Bottle | Mexico |
| 53634 | 9/24/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | Mexico |
| 252,972 | 1/7/2008 | Nail Polish Remover | Mexico |
| D920574 | 5/25/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | United States |
| D920573 | 5/25/2021 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | United States |
| 10,376,106 | 8/13/2019 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| 10,188,241 | 1/29/2019 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| D824693 | 8/7/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| 10,022,023 | 7/17/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| 10,016,097 | 7/10/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| D820615 | 6/19/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |

| Patent Number | Issue Date | <u>Description</u> | Country/State |
|---------------|------------|--|---------------|
| D806435 | 1/2/2018 | Dispenser Assembly | United States |
| D806554 | 1/2/2018 | Bottle | United States |
| 9,700,181 | 7/11/2017 | Dispenser Assembly Including Enclosure With Handle | United States |
| D784725 | 4/25/2017 | Dispenser Handle | United States |
| D781613 | 3/21/2017 | Dispenser Handle | United States |
| D770294 | 11/1/2016 | Bottle | United States |
| D675,101 | 1/29/2013 | Square Bottle | United States |
| D604,628 | 11/24/2009 | Bottle | United States |
| D607,737 | 1/12/2010 | Bottle | United States |
| D664,441 | 7/31/2012 | Rocket Bottle | United States |
| D961397 | 8/23/2022 | Bottle | US |

Patent Applications:

| Application Number | Filing Date | Description | Country/State |
|--------------------|-------------|------------------------------------|---------------------|
| 2926284 | 4/6/2016 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 2969578 | 6/5/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| 2968571 | 5/26/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Canada |
| MX/A/2017/011109 | 8/30/2017 | Dispenser Assembly | Mexico |
| MX/F/2019/002923 | 10/23/2019 | Multiple Chamber Product Pod | Mexico |
| 16/794,311 | 2/19/2020 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | United States |
| PCT/US2020/049825 | 9/9/2020 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | United States (PCT) |
| 205841 | 8/17/2021 | Bottle | Canada |
| MX/a/2022/003045 | 3/11/2022 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | MX |
| 3154380 | 3/11/2022 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | CA |
| 20862309 | 4/5/2022 | High SPF Sunscreen Compositions | EP |

Trademarks:

| <u>Mark</u> | <u>Reg. #</u> | Registered | Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | Country |
|------------------------------|---------------|------------|----------|--------------|---------|
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (003, 005) | TMA1039329 | 7/10/2019 | 1825888 | 3/9/2017 | Canada |

| <u>Mark</u> | <u>Reg. #</u> | Registered | Serial# | <u>Filed</u> | <u>Country</u> |
|---|---------------|------------|------------|--------------|-----------------------|
| OMNIPOD (021) | 16214728 | 6/1/2017 | 16214728 | 1/3/2017 | EU |
| SWAN (003, 005) | 162,768 | 4/1/1996 | 162,768 | 4/1/1996 | European Community |
| FORM + FUNCTION (design)(005) | 2096842 | 7/13/2020 | 2083806 | 8/3/2018 | Mexico |
| FORM + FUNCTION (design)(003) | 1944889 | 3/13/2019 | 2083808 | 8/3/2018 | Mexico |
| MINERAL SPRINGS (003) | 1772963 | 3/14/2017 | 1864879 | 3/14/2017 | Mexico |
| MINERAL SPRINGS (005) | 1772964 | 3/14/2017 | 1864880 | 3/14/2017 | Mexico |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (003) | 1790326 | 3/14/2017 | 1864878 | 3/14/2017 | Mexico |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (005) | 1772962 | 3/14/2017 | 1864875 | 3/14/2017 | Mexico |
| SWAN (003) | 75,136 | 8/2/1996 | 75,136 | 4/6/1995 | Panama |
| SWAN (005) | 75,135 | 8/2/1996 | 75,135 | 4/6/1995 | Panama |
| SWAN (003)** | 136,443 | 3/14/2008 | 330430 | 9/27/2007 | Peru |
| ALPINE X-TREME (003) | 3,352,948 | 12/11/2007 | 76/661,196 | 6/7/2006 | US |
| DIP-IT (003) | 4,142,435 | 5/15/2012 | 85428063 | 9/21/2011 | US |
| ESSENTIAL GROOMING GEAR (003) | 3,757,865 | 3/9/2010 | 76/677,264 | 5/22/2007 | US |
| FLAG & SAIL (003) | 3,546,716 | 12/16/2008 | 77/464,217 | 5/2/2008 | US |
| FORM + FUNCTION (design)(003, 005) | 5,753,273 | 5/14/2019 | 88022881 | 7/2/2018 | US |
| ICE MINT (005) | 2,763,159 | 9/16/2003 | 76/077,641 | 6/22/2000 | US |
| ICEBERG BLUE (005) | 2,401,345 | 11/7/2000 | 75/590,098 | 11/17/1998 | US |
| MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (Bottle & Cap) (003) | 1,997,803 | 9/3/1996 | 74/470,183 | 12/14/1993 | US |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (003, 005) | 5,325,768 | 10/31/2017 | 87322299 | 2/2/2017 | US |

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg.# | Registered | Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | Country |
|---|-----------|------------|------------|--------------|---------|
| NUTRILOCK (003) | 4,477,907 | 2/4/2014 | 85/970,227 | 6/26/2013 | US |
| OIL OF BEAUTY (003) | 2,410,777 | 12/5/2000 | 75/899,774 | 1/21/2000 | US |
| OMNIPOD (021) | 4,999,696 | 7/12/2016 | 86/629,749 | 5/14/2015 | US |
| PURETEST (003) | 2,515,061 | 12/4/2001 | 76/193,479 | 1/11/2001 | US |
| PURETEST (005) | 2,295,835 | 11/30/1999 | 75/559,608 | 9/25/1998 | US |
| PURETEST (Stylized) (003) | 2,506,782 | 11/13/2001 | 76/193,478 | 1/11/2001 | US |
| SALON EFFECTS (003) | 4,681,241 | 2/3/2015 | 86/302/935 | 6/6/2014 | US |
| SCRUBBLES (003) | 896,120 | 8/4/1970 | 72/337,203 | 9/5/1969 | US |
| SCRUBBLES (003) | 3,699,748 | 10/20/2009 | 77/407,189 | 2/27/2008 | US |
| SIMPLY U (003) | 5,342,016 | 11/21/2017 | 87,162,167 | 9/6/2016 | US |
| SIMPLY U (003)(Style & design) | 5,342,024 | 11/21/2017 | 87,163,130 | 9/7/2016 | US |
| SIMPLY U (005) | 5,371,802 | 1/2/2018 | 87,461,088 | 5/23/2017 | US |
| SIMPLY U (005)(Style & design) | 5,371,803 | 1/2/2018 | 87,461,120 | 5/23/2017 | US |
| SOLAR PLEX (003, 005) | 6,309,593 | 3/30/2021 | 88,342,413 | 3/15/2019 | US |
| SPRING MINT (003) | 2,006,918 | 10/8/1996 | 74/599,272 | 11/15/1994 | US |
| SWAN & Design (word to right of design) (003) | 2,355,539 | 6/6/2000 | 75/175,615 | 10/2/1996 | US |
| SWAN & Design (word to right of design) (005) | 2,417,799 | 1/2/2001 | 75/175,744 | 10/2/1996 | US |
| SWAN (003) | 2,299,149 | 12/14/1999 | 75/175,614 | 10/2/1996 | US |
| SWAN (005) | 1,522,360 | 1/31/1989 | 73/734,181 | 6/14/1988 | US |
| SWAN (005) | 2,140,304 | 3/3/1998 | 75/175,747 | 10/2/1996 | US |

Trademark Applications:

| <u>Mark</u> | <u>Reg. #</u> | Registered | Application/Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | Country |
|----------------------------|---------------|------------|----------------------|--------------|---------|
| SURF LIFE (03, 05) | | | 90,636,818 | 4/10/2021 | US |
| WILD TROPICS (003, 005) | | | 90,873,179 | 8/9/2021 | US |
| MOUNTAIN FALLS (logo) | | | 97/816,047 | 2/28/2023 | US |

Schedule C

Vivos to Uplift Assigned Patents and Trademarks

Patents:

| Patent Number | Issue Date | <u>Description</u> | Country/State |
|---------------|------------|--|---------------|
| 9,161,982 | 10/20/2015 | Sanitizer Compositions Comprising Alcohol and an Antimicrobial Efficacy Enhancer | United States |

Trademarks:

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg. # | Registered | Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | Country |
|-------------------|--------------------------------------|------------|-----------------------|--------------|------------|
| GERM-X (003) | 113962-C | 6/30/2008 | 14042 SM - 4344-07 | 9/26/2007 | Bolivia |
| GERM-X (005) | 113963-C | 6/30/2008 | 14043 SM - 4345-07 | 9/26/2007 | Bolivia |
| GERM-X (005)** | TMA628,798 | 12/21/2004 | 1189124 | 9/22/2003 | Canada |
| GERM-X (003)** | 4,191,392 | 2/7/2009 | 4191392 | 7/27/2004 | China |
| GERM-X (005)** | 4,191,391 | 2/7/2009 | 4191391 | 7/27/2004 | China |
| CITROMA (005) | Reg. # 97.718 Renewal # 49.170 | 11/6/1996 | | 2/21/1996 | Costa Rica |
| GERM-X (003) | 158,945 | 9/3/2008 | 2007-09203 | 10/26/2007 | Guatemala |
| GERM-X (003, 005) | 4,846,388 | 3/11/2005 | 114943/2003 | 12/25/2003 | Japan |
| GERM-X (003) | 825,902 | 2/19/2004 | 642,744 | 2/19/2004 | Mexico |
| CITROMA (005) | 83,930 | 11/8/1996 | 83,930 | 11/8/1996 | Panama |
| GERM-X (003)** | 136,441 | 3/14/2008 | 330,428 | 9/27/2007 | Peru |
| GERM-X (005)** | 136,442 | 3/14/2008 | 330,429 | 9/27/2007 | Peru |
| GERM-X (003,005) | 221,453 | 8/23/2007 | 1571-2007 | 8/23/2007 | Slovakia |
| GERM-X (005)** | 1941369 | 10/1/2018 | 107020870 | 4/9/2018 | Taiwan |

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg. # | Registered | Serial # | Filed | Country |
|--|------------|------------|------------|------------|---------|
| CITROMA (005) | 1,704,520 | 8/4/1992 | 74/202,768 | 9/12/1991 | US |
| GERM-X (005) | 2,139,736 | 2/24/1998 | 75/156,495 | 8/26/1996 | US |
| GERM-X (005)** | 6,886,152 | 10/25/2022 | 90978220 | 4/10/2021 | US |
| GERM-X GO (005) | 5,388,197 | 1/23/2018 | 87,310,516 | 1/23/2017 | US |
| INSPECTOR HECTOR (003, 005) | TMA780,713 | 10/26/2010 | 1429094 | 2/26/2009 | Canada |
| INSPECTOR HECTOR & Design (with color claim) (003, 005) | TMA789407 | 2/2/2011 | 1429096 | 2/26/2009 | Canada |
| INSPECTOR HECTOR Character (Misc. Design) (003, 005) | TMA780,714 | 10/26/2010 | 1429101 | 2/26/2009 | Canada |
| GERM BLASTER (003) | 2,271,154 | 8/17/1999 | 75/393,050 | 11/19/1997 | US |
| SONOMA SPA (003) | 5,514,914 | 7/10/2018 | 87,428,359 | 4/27/2017 | US |
| SONOMA SPA (003) | 3,003,472 | 10/4/2005 | 76/608,166 | 8/23/2004 | US |

Trademark Applications:

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg.# | Registered | Application/Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | <u>Country</u> |
|-------------------------|-------|------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------|
| GERM-X (03 & 05) | | | SD2020/0087365 | 10/23/2020 | Columbia |
| GERM-X (03 & 05) | | | 1367528 | 8/13/2020 | Chile |
| GERM-X (03 & 05) | | | 1367530 | 8/13/2020 | Chile |
| GERM-X & design (03) | | | 2020189868 | 10/14/2020 | El Salvador |
| GERM-X & design (05) | | | 2020189867 | 10/14/2020 | El Salvador |
| GERM-X & design (03) | | | 2020-006457 | 8/19/2020 | Costa Rica |
| GERM-X & design (05) | | | 2020-006453 | 8/19/2020 | Costa Rica |

| <u>Mark</u> | Reg. # | Registered | Application/Serial # | <u>Filed</u> | <u>Country</u> |
|--|--------|------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------|
| GERM-X (03) | | | 2020-006605 | 8/24/2020 | Costa Rica |
| GERM-X (05) | | | 2020-006850 | 8/28/2020 | Costa Rica |
| GERM-X (03, 05) | | | 90,636,807 | 4/10/2021 | US |
| Germ-X since 1997 (design) (03, 05) | | | 90,641,607 | 4/13/2021 | US |
| Germ-X since 1997 (design) (03, 05) | | | 90,641,703 | 4/13/2021 | US |
| Germ-X since 1997 (design) (03, 05) | | | 90,641,900 | 4/13/2021 | US |
| Germ-X since 1997 (design) (03, 05) | | | 90,641,820 | 4/13/2021 | US |
| GERM-X (03) | | | 2021057649 | 8/31/2021 | Indonesia |
| GERM-X (05) | | | 2021057652 | 8/31/2021 | Indonesia |
| GERM-X Stylized (03) | | | 2021057655 | 8/31/2021 | Indonesia |
| GERM-X Stylized (05) | | | 2021057656 | 8/31/2021 | Indonesia |
| GERM-X Stylized (03) | | | TBA | 7/13/2022 | Pakistan |
| GERM-X Stylized (05) | | | TBA | 7/13/2022 | Pakistan |
| GERM-X (03) * | | | 919872573 | 9/6/2020 | Brazil |
| GERM-X (05)* | | | 919,872,670 | 9/6/2020 | Brazil |
| GERM-X & design (03)* | | | 919,872,760 | 9/6/2020 | Brazil |
| GERM-X & design (05)* | | | 919,872,816 | 9/6/2020 | Brazil |
| TRUSTED CHOICE. HEALTHY LIVING (03,05) | | | 90,636,812 | 4/10/2021 | US |

RECORDED: 12/12/2023